Tuesday, May 03, 2005








Hayden Martin


201 Elizabeth Street�SYDNEY NSW 2000, Australia�Phone: +61 2 9286 8019�hayden.martin@phillipsfox.com





By fax





Dear Mr. Hayden





Simundic v Uni of Newcastle – Supreme Court Proceedings 20372 of 2004





Thank you for your letter dated 24th Aug ’05. I am aware that you have appeared on behalf of the Defendant. 





1.	In your letter dated 24th Aug ’05 under the point 2 you had acknowledge that the Defamation is properly addressed and file at S.C. Now, I expect that your client respond in writing regardless the statement of claim and justify their unlawful actions. In view that nobody put that properly I need to request that you do that ASAP and hand in to the Registrar, so the Hon Justice Harrison can make decision that will move this issue of Defamation out of way or shift to the High Court. What ever option – it is perfectly fine with me. 





For the last 8 years Mr. Chris Puplick and Mr. Simon Rice supported University’s unwillingness to respond. I see that the Master Harrison behave the same and did not seek University written Response that I have asked her for at the very beginning of the year. Your Barrister did not defend the statement of claim successfully as he was running around the bush about different things. His statement was lucking in evidence and University Policies that he referred to. As a matter of fact those policies he could not provide, as there are no such Policies.





2.	Regardless you letter of 24th June ’05 considering the Judgment of Associate Justice Harrison, I have read your statement and found it to be unclear and unsubstantiated. Under b) you stated (in part) that…“the University was required to provide a course of study that enabled the Plaintiff to pass - is bad in law.”





You cannot be more wrong. 





Following Common Sense it is clear that the University is required to provide a course of study that enable the Student to pass – and that is the good Law, obeyed in any University except the Newcastle University.





You would agree with me that to study at any Educational Institution University have to meet certain criteria such as: SAFE ENVIRONMENT that is FREE of


a) 	Emotional abuse


b)	Verbal Abuse


c)	Mental Illness as a result of violent interaction with the Lecturer, Social Worker employed IN the University 


d)	Defamatory Statements published publicly, to make victim silent, with the catastrophic consequences on the Student and family


e)	Denial that all of this had happen in an effort to shift the blame from the Lecturer responsible onto the victim (in this case me) 


f)	Unprofessional approach such as: yelling, ridicule, ignorance, and discrimination and in the same time being aware that those circumstances are ideal ground for the trauma victim to commit suicide. I see this act in the worst category of crime. In the eyes of the Law this crime is classify as  ’Manslaughter’.  





University was required to protect me, and if they did they would ”provide a course of study that enabled the Plaintiff to pass”. Therefore, by breaching every single points above University failed to do that. And that is bad in Law.





What was said cannot be unsaid. What was done cannot be undone even with the assistance of Phillips-Fox.





What you can do (and you do it successfully) is to:


1.	Use your powerful connections to delay this case as long as possible. 


2.	Make complain on every statement and Judgment put forward by the Judge, that will “need” an extra and ‘urgent’ Hearing and in the same time…


3.	Constantly intimidating me with reminder that the Legal bills are mounting for the party who fail. 





Those actions are unlawful measures that make me feel victimized and discriminated. Phillips-Fox is aware: that this will affect my health further, it will be example to all students what’s happening when you dare to report abuse, it will make University to believe that they are untouchable therefore they can do what ever they wish. Finally, at the end of this injustice that is happening in the Supreme Court, in front of the Judge, you might succeed to financially and emotionally exhaust me to that extent that I would sign any “settlement” put forward to me. 





I have to make sure that the Court is aware of this. 





Kind Regards,





Vesna





Cc PM J.H.












































Ms Vesna Simundic


Fax: 0249427156 Ph: 49427156 Mob 0404876930 VesnaSmail@GdayMate.com.au
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ENGLISH IS MY SECOND LANGUAGE











